

## Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law

---

Supreme Court Briefs

Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law

---

2020

### Brief for New Ways Ministry et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Plaintiff, Koenke v. Saint Joseph University

Leslie C. Griffin

*University of Nevada, Las Vegas – William S. Boyd School of Law*

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholars.law.unlv.edu/scotusbriefs>



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#), [Constitutional Law Commons](#), and the [Religion Law Commons](#)

---

#### Recommended Citation

Brief for New Ways Ministry et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Plaintiff, Koenke v. Saint Joseph University, 2:19-cv-04731-NIQA (E.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2020).

This Trial Court Brief is brought to you by the Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law, an institutional repository administered by the Wiener-Rogers Law Library at the William S. Boyd School of Law. For more information, please contact [youngwoo.ban@unlv.edu](mailto:youngwoo.ban@unlv.edu).

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOEL KOENKE,  
Plaintiff,

v.

**FILED**

Case No. 2:19-cv-04731-NIQA

SAINT JOSEPH'S UNIVERSITY, **MAR - 5 2020**  
Defendant.

**KATE BARKMAN, Clerk**  
By \_\_\_\_\_ **Dep. Clerk**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF AND BRIEF OF  
AMICI NEW WAYS MINISTRY; DIGNITYUSA; ARTHUR FITZMAURICE, Ph.D.;  
AND TRANSCATHOLIC IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

LESLIE C. GRIFFIN, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Boyd School of Law, UNLV  
4505 S. Maryland Parkway  
Las Vegas, NV 89154  
[leslie.griffin@unlv.edu](mailto:leslie.griffin@unlv.edu)  
PHONE: (702) 895-2071  
FAX: (702) 895-2482

*On behalf of Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....2**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF.....3**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....5**

**I. INTRODUCTION .....8**

**II. KOENKE’S RIGHTS ARE PROTECTED UNDER UNIVERSITY POLICIES  
AND SAINT JOSEPH’S UNIVERSITY HOLDS ITSELF OUT AS AN LGBT-  
INCLUSIVE UNIVERSITY.....9**

**III. THERE WAS NO RELIGIOUS JUSTIFICATION FOR MS. KOENKE’S ALLEGED  
HARASSMENT AS SHE HAS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A SAME-SEX CIVIL  
MARRIAGE RELATIONSHIP AND THERE IS NO RECOGNIZED DISTINCTION  
BETWEEN STATUS AND CONDUCT IN THE SEX/GENDER AND SEXUAL-  
ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION CONTEXT. ....11**

**IV. NEITHER THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION NOR THE CONSTITUTION’S  
RELIGION CLAUSES BAR MS. KOENKE’S CLAIMS FOR A NON-TANGIBLE  
SEXUALLY-HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT UNDER TITLE IX .....14**

**V. CONCLUSION .....17**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....18**

## MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(b),<sup>1</sup> Counsel of Record, Leslie C. Griffin, Esq., Boyd School of Law, UNLV, on behalf of proposed *Amici Curiae*, respectfully requests leave of this Court to submit the attached Brief in Opposition to the Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, and also request permission to exceed the page limit for the brief under Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(A). The proposed *Amici Curiae* hereby state as follows:

We amici are Catholics who support LGBTQI rights. We have done so repeatedly and consistently for many years. We have an interest in the Court's resolution of the question presented by this case and are well-situated to provide both desirable and relevant information to this Court.<sup>2</sup>

New Ways Ministry educates and advocates for justice and equality for lesbian, gay, bisexual, and transgender (LGBT) Catholics, and reconciliation within the larger church and civil communities.

DIGNITYUSA works for respect and justice for people of all sexual orientations, genders, and gender identities—especially gay, lesbian, bisexual, and transgender persons—in the Catholic Church and the world through education, advocacy, and support.

Dr. Arthur Fitzmaurice is a nationally renowned Catholic minister and public speaker regarding the civil rights of LGBTQI Catholics advocating for full inclusion and acceptance of LGBTQI persons in the Roman Catholic Church. Dr. Fitzmaurice served for fourteen (14) years as Chair of the Catholic Ministry with Lesbian and Gay Persons for the Los Angeles Archdiocese. He is the former resource director for the Catholic Association for Lesbian and Gay Ministry ("CALGM"). Dr. Fitzmaurice is the recipient of the prestigious *Lumen Christi* Award among other honors. Dr. Fitzmaurice specifically signs onto this Amicus Brief on behalf of Plaintiff, Noel Koenke, and supports the claims she makes in this case against Saint Joseph's University.

TransCatholic Apostolate ("TransCatholic") is a Roman Catholic apostolate that exists to support Roman Catholic religious and laity in understanding and ministering to transgender Catholics, their family, friends, and congregations.

For transgender Catholics and their families, TransCatholic is here to support their dignity and participation in the church. TransCatholic seeks to disseminate well-researched and

---

<sup>1</sup> Although proposed *amici curiae* move herein pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b), it is well-recognized that a Federal district court has "broad discretion" which it may exercise to permit *amici curiae* to participate in pending district court proceedings as well. See *Waste Mgmt of Pennsylvania, Inc v City of York*, 162 F.R.D. 34, 36 (M.D. Pa. 1995).

<sup>2</sup> Ms. Koenke's counsel has reviewed, streamlined, and authored in part the attached Amicus Brief by making suggested or tracked changes where it is appropriate to make those suggestions. Amici and counsel have not received any remuneration for their participation in this proceeding from either party or any other interested individual.

reviewed information about gender identity in science, medicine, psychology, and Catholic teaching.

Very few courts – and as Ms. Koenke points out in her opposition brief, only one reported decision of a Federal circuit court – has explicitly addressed under what circumstances a minister can recover for sex-based harassment. We wish to supply our expertise on this subject as well as important information to consider about Saint Joseph’s University and the LGBT community. It is crucial that employees like Ms. Koenke be permitted to bring this type of claim and we want to ensure the Court understands the reasons why the law does not bar such a claim under these circumstances both for Ms. Koenke and those in similar situations.

We ask this Court to accept our brief defending the legal rights of Noel Koenke to sue her employer, St. Joseph’s University, for employment discrimination. We understand the injuries LGBTQIs have suffered for many years, and ask this Court to listen to our understanding of Ms. Koenke’s suffering.

Respectfully submitted,

Leslie C. Griffin

LESLIE C. GRIFFIN, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Boyd School of Law, UNLV  
4505 S. Maryland Parkway  
Las Vegas, NV 89154  
[leslie.griffin@unlv.edu](mailto:leslie.griffin@unlv.edu)  
PHONE: (702) 895-2071  
FAX: (702) 895-2482

*On behalf of Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Attorney General v. Desilets</i> , 418 Mass. 316 (1994).....	13
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	17
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Soc’y of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14, 16
<i>Bray v Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	17
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	13, 16
<i>Collette v. Archdiocese of Chicago</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	9
<i>Craig, et al. v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 2015 COA 115, 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. Ct. App., Div. 1 2015), <i>rev’d on other grounds by Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd., et al v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission, et al.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (June 4, 2018).....	13
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>E.E.O.C. v Pacific Press Pub. Ass’n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Fratello v Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Garrick v Moody Bible Institute</i> , 2019 WL 4674570 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 2019).....	14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	13
<i>Obergefell v Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	12
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	12



*Petruska v. Gannon University*, 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....9  
*Roberts v United States Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....17

**Constitutional Provision**

U.S. CONST. amend. I ..... passim

**Statutory Provision**

20 U.S.C. §1681 .....12

**Other Materials**

Def.’s Mot. to Dismiss .....13

Pl.’s Br. in Resp. to Mot. to Dismiss ..... 8-9, 15

Pl.’s Compl., Dkt. No. 1. ....10, 14, 15

Antonio Spadaro, *A Big Heart Open to God: An interview with Pope Francis*, AMERICA MAGAZINE (Sept. 30, 2013), <https://www.americamagazine.org/faith/2013/09/30/big-heart-open-god-interview-pope-francis>.....15

*Attitudes on Same-Sex Marriage*, PEW RESEARCH CTR. (May 14, 2019), <https://www.pewforum.org/fact-sheet/changing-attitudes-on-gay-marriage/>. ....8

*Gender-Inclusive Housing Now An Option at Saint Joseph’s University*, NEW WAYS MINISTRY, <https://www.newwaysministry.org/2019/03/18/gender-inclusive-housing-now-an-option-at-saint-josephs-university/>, (last visited Feb. 18, 2020). *Inclusion and Diversity at SJU*, SAINT JOSEPH’S UNIV., <https://sites.sju.edu/oid/> (last visited Feb. 13, 2020). ....10

*Inclusion and Diversity at SJU*, SAINT JOSEPH’S UNIV., <https://sites.sju.edu/oid/> (last visited Feb. 13, 2020) .....11

Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle, *#metoo Meets the Ministerial Exception Sexual Harassment Claims by Clergy and the First Amendment’s Religion Clauses*, 25 WM. & MARY J. RACE, GENDER & SOC. JUST. 249 (2019).....9

Jeffrey Martin, *Reaching out to Marginalized Catholics: James Martin, S.J., Calls for Compassion*, SAINT JOSEPH’S UNIV. (Sept. 18, 2019), <https://www.sju.edu/news/reaching-out-marginalized-catholics-james-martin-sj-calls-compassion>.....10, 15

*LGBT-Friendly Catholic Colleges and Universities*, NEW WAYS MINISTRY, <https://www.newwaysministry.org/resources/lgbt-friendly-colleges/> (last visited Feb. 13, 2020).....11, 15

*Ministry to Persons with a Homosexual Inclination*, Guidelines for Pastoral Care 18 (2006) .....12

*Non-Discrimination Statement*, SAINT JOSEPH’S UNIV., [https://www.sju.edu/non-discrimination-statement#\\_ga=2.79348567.2109563632.1580844546-58946985.1580844546](https://www.sju.edu/non-discrimination-statement#_ga=2.79348567.2109563632.1580844546-58946985.1580844546) (last visited Feb. 13, 2020).....9-10

Robert Shine, *LGBTQ Advocates Welcome Philadelphia’s New Archbishop as “Breath of Fresh Air,”* NEW WAYS MINISTRY (Feb. 6, 2020), <https://www.newwaysministry.org/2020/02/06/lgbtq-advocates-welcome-philadelphias-new-archbishop-as-breath-of-fresh-air/>..... 11

*Saint Joseph’s University Policy Prohibiting Discrimination, Harassment and Retaliation*, SAINT JOSEPH’S UNIV. 1, 1 (last updated Aug. 2019), <https://sites.sju.edu/humanresources/files/2018/09/Policy-Prohibiting-Discrimination-Harassment-and-Retaliation.pdf>. .....10, 15

*St Joseph’s University Urges Judge to Dismiss Lesbian’s Lawsuit* (Dec. 11, 2019), <http://www.epgn.com/news/local/15550-st-joseph-s-university-urges-judge-to-dismiss-lesbian-s-lawsuit> ..... 16

*Standing with our mission*, THE HAWK NEWSPAPER (Jan. 28, 2020), <https://www.sjuhawknews.com/standing-with-our-mission/> .....11, 16
